

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

McWANE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
BRYAN K. WEIR
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

December 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Exclusivity Contracts Offer Many Economic Benefits and Are Pro-Competitive.....	5
A. Exclusive-Dealing Arrangements Are Pro-Competitive.....	6
B. Exclusive-Dealing Arrangements Serve The Interests of Suppliers, Distributors, and Consumers.....	11
II. This Court Should Provide Clarity Regarding the Law Applicable to Exclusivity Contracts.....	13
A. There Is a Lack of Clarity Regarding the Legality of Exclusivity Contracts.	14
B. The Lack of Clarity Regarding Antitrust Liability May Chill Pro- Competitive Exclusive-Dealing Agreements.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	12
<i>CDC Techs., Inc. v. IDEXX Lab., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	15-17
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	4-5, 9, 14
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	6, 14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	17
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>In re McWane, Inc. & Star Pipe Products, Ltd.</i> , 2014-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) 78620, 2014 WL 556261 (F.T.C. Jan. 30, 2014)	3-4, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	9, 18
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	17-18
<i>Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6, 11-12
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	12
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984).....	9, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Servs.</i> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987)	9-10, 16
<i>Standard Oil Co. of California v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949).....	2-4, 14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	18
<i>Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011)	12-13
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v.</i> <i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8, 13
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	2
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	7, 15-17
Statutes and Other Authorities	
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007).....	18
Dennis W. Carlton, <i>A General Analysis of Exclusionary Conduct and Refusal to Deal—Why Aspen and Kodak Are Misguided</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 659 (2001).....	11
Francine Lafontaine & Margaret Slade, <i>Exclusive Contracts and Vertical Restraints: Empirical Evidence and Public Policy</i> , in <i>Handbook of Antitrust Economics</i> (Paolo Buccirossi ed., 2008).....	12
Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Exclusive Dealing, “Foreclosure,” and Consumer Harm</i> 70 Antitrust L.J. 311 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective</i> (1st ed. 1976)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard M. Steuer, <i>Customer-Instigated Exclusive Dealing</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 239 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	12
